The movements in the post-employment benefits liability during the period are as follows:
Post-employment
benefits liability

2014 2013
£m £m

At beginning of period  (1.5)  (1.5)
Settlements and curtailments  0.2 —

At end of period  (1.3)  (1.5)

Experience adjustments for the current and previous period are as follows:
2014 2013

Pension schemes £m £m

Defined benefit obligation  (347.7)  (344.1)
Plan assets  295.5  280.3

Deficit  (52.2)  (63.8)
Experience adjustments on scheme liabilities  (1.0)  5.4
Percentage of scheme liabilities 0.3% (1.6%)
Experience adjustments on scheme assets  7.1  27.7
Percentage of scheme assets 2.4% 9.9%

2014 2013
Post-employment benefits £m £m

Benefit obligation  (1.3)  (1.5)
Experience adjustments on benefit obligation — —

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:
Decrease/
(increase)

in liability
2014

£m

0.25% points increase in discount rate  15.0
0.25% points increase in inflation assumption  (12.3)
Additional one year increase to life expectancy  (12.4)

The following payments, which are also the minimum funding requirements, are the expected contributions to the defined benefit plan
in future years:

2014 2013
£m £m

Within one year  6.9  6.9
Between two and five years  27.5  27.5
Between five and ten years  24.8  31.1
After ten years —  0.5

59.2  66.0

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 17 years (2013: 18 years).

Financial statements

GREENE KING PLC Annual report 2014 www.greeneking.co.uk86

10 Taxation
2014 2013

Before
Before exceptional

exceptional Exceptional items Exceptional Total
items items Total (restated) items (restated)

Consolidated income statement £m £m £m £m £m £m

Income tax
Corporation tax before exceptional items  43.6  —  43.6  42.5  —  42.5
Recoverable on exceptional items  —  (2.6)  (2.6)  —  (0.4)  (0.4)

Current income tax  43.6  (2.6)  41.0  42.5  (0.4)  42.1
Adjustment in respect of prior periods  —  3.9  3.9  —  (20.8)  (20.8)

 43.6  1.3  44.9  42.5  (21.2)  21.3

Deferred tax
Origination and reversal of temporary differences  (3.8)  (14.4)  (18.2)  (4.5)  (16.1)  (20.6)
Adjustment in respect of prior periods  —  1.2  1.2  —  21.0  21.0
Tax credit in respect of rate change  —  (18.8)  (18.8)  —  (6.1)  (6.1)

 (3.8)  (32.0)  (35.8)  (4.5)  (1.2)  (5.7)

Tax charge in the income statement  39.8  (30.7)  9.1  38.0  (22.4)  15.6

2013
2014 (restated)

Group statement of comprehensive income £m £m

Deferred tax
Gain/(loss) on actuarial valuation of pension liability  1.3  (2.8)
Net gain/(loss) on revaluation on cash flow hedges  12.9  (2.4)
Tax charge in respect of rate change  9.0  2.7

 23.2  (2.5)

2014 2013
Group statement of changes in equity £m £m

Deferred tax
Share-based payment – future taxable benefit  0.5  (1.9)
Tax charge in respect of rate change  0.7  0.1

Deferred tax reported in equity  1.2  (1.8)

Income tax
Share-based payments – current taxable benefit  (1.9)  (0.5)

Total tax reported in equity  (0.7)  (2.3)

Reconciliation of income tax expense for period
The effective rate of taxation is lower than the full rate of corporation tax. The differences are explained below:

2013
2014 (restated)

£m £m

Profit before tax  105.2  111.0

Profit before tax multiplied by standard rate corporation tax 22.8% (2013: 23.9%)  24.0  26.5
Effects of:
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes  5.3  2.5
Exceptional tax credit in respect of the licensed estate  (6.5)  (7.5)
Exceptional tax credit in respect of rate change  (18.8)  (6.1)
Adjustment in respect of prior periods – income tax  3.9  (20.8)
Adjustment in respect of prior periods – deferred tax charge  1.2  21.0

Income tax expense reported in the income statement  9.1  15.6

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS CONTINUED
For the fifty-three weeks ended 4 May 2014

Annual report 2014 GREENE KING PLCwww.greeneking.co.uk 87

Corporate governanceStrategic report Financial statements

Income tax payable
The income tax liability of £46.5m (2013: £41.1m) includes an assessment of the expected payments on uncertain tax positions which
have yet to be agreed or are in dispute with HMRC.

Deferred tax
The deferred tax included in the balance sheet is as follows:

2014 2013
£m £m

Deferred tax liability
Accelerated capital allowances 38.0 49.7
Rolled over gains and property revaluation 72.0 96.8